

SC 728/2024
STATE Vs. NEHA @ MOTI
FIR No. 255/2024
PS Civil Lines
U/s 21/29 NDPS Act & 78 JJ Act

07.12.2024

Reader of the Court is on leave today. Regular Stenographer is also on leave.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Akash and Wilson Jack produced from JC.
Accused Neha @ Moti and Sobhagya Halwan @
Rahul Judi are absent.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Wilson
Jack.

Fresh *vakalatnama* is filed on behalf of the accused
Wilson Jack. Taken on record.

I have perused the charge-sheet.

I take cognizance of the offence mentioned in the
charge-sheet.

Copy of charge-sheet U/s 207 Cr.P.C supplied to the
accused Akash and Wilson Jack in the court today.

As per record, vide order dated 14.11.2024 passed in
Bail Application No. 3856/2024 by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi,
the interim bail of accused Neha @ Moti was extended and she
was directed to surrender on 25.11.2024. Hence, surrender report
be called from the Jail Superintendent concerned for NDOH.

Also, issue NBWs against the accused Neha @ Moti
and notice to her surety U/s 446 Cr.P.C for next date of hearing.

Record shows that vide order dated 15.10.2024 of
this court, the interim bail application of accused Sobhagya
Halwan @ Rahul Judi was dismissed observing that applicant/

Contd/-

accused has not complied with the directions as he was to surrender on 04.10.2024 but he did not. Subsequently on 19.10.2024, application for extension of interim bail of accused Sobhagya Halwan @ Rahul Judi was dismissed and accused was directed to surrender forthwith before the jail concerned. Hence, surrender report be called from the Jail Superintendent concerned for NDOH.

Also, issue NBWs against the accused Sobhagya Halwan @ Rahul Judi and notice to his surety U/s 446 Cr.P.C for next date of hearing.

Put up on **06.02.2025**.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/07.12.2024_(vp)