

SC No. 728-2024
STATE Vs. Neha @ Moti
FIR No. 255/2024
PS Civil Lines
U/s 21/29 NDPS Act & 78 JJ Act

06.02.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused not produced from JC today due to Delhi
Assembly Elections.
Ms. Kanchan Dewan, Ld. LAC for accused Sobhagya
Halwan @ Rahul @ Judi.
Ms. Seema Gupta, counsel for accused Sobhagya
Halwan @ Rahul @ Judi.

Ld. LAC Ms. Kanchan Dewan submits that accused
Sobhagya Halwan @ Rahul @ Judi has engaged a counsel and
therefore, she may be discharged.

In view of above, **Ld. LAC Ms. Kanchan stands
discharged.**

Naib Court submits that the accused persons
Sobhagya Halwan @ Rahul @ Judi and Neha @ Moti have been
arrested in the present case and are in JC.

**Issue production warrants qua accused persons for the
NDOH.**

**Notice to IO be also issued with the direction to
supply copy of the charge-sheet to accused Sobhagya Halwan @
Rahul @ Judi and Neha @ Moti on the NDOH.**

Re-notify on 27.03.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/06.02.2025(kk)