

2

SC No. 728/2024
STATE Vs. NEHA @ MOTI
FIR no. 255/2024
PS Civil Lines

06.12.2025

Present: Mr. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Neha @ Mothi and Rahul @ Judi in
person with Ld. Counsel Mr. S.P. Sharma.
Accused Akash on interim bail in person.
Accused Wilson Jacks is on bail in person with Ld.
Counsel Mr. Avdhesh Kumar.
IO SI Nitin Sharma in person.

IO submits that further investigation is complete and
he will file supplementary charge-sheet in due course.

Ld. Counsel PP for State submits that accused
persons are on interim bail in this case as they were released,
subject outcome of Mihir Rajesh Shah Vs. State of Maharashtra
& Anr., SLP (Crl.) No. 8704/2025 by Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India. According to him now the said judgment has been
pronounced by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on 06.11.2025.

Ld. Addl. PP for State may file appropriate
application to consider the aforesaid facts on or before the
NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO with report regarding
supplementary charge-sheet and for arguments/ framing of
charge and for consideration qua bail of accused persons on
20.01.2026.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/06.12.2025