

4 SC 728-2024, STATE Vs. NEHA @ MOTI
FIR No. 255/2024, PS Civil Lines
10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Vishal Gupta, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Neha @ Moti is absent despite repeated calls.
Accused Wilson Jacks produced from JC with Ld.
counsel Mr. Jahir-Ul-Haq.
Accused Akash and Sobhagya Halwan @ Rahul Judi
produced from JC with Ld. counsel S. Anuj Papneja.
IO ASI Arun in person.

IO submits that the supplementary charge-sheet was filed by
another IO.

NBWs against accused Neha @ Moti received back
'unexecuted' with report that the premises were found locked.

Surety Bhagwati for accused Neha @ Moti is absent despite
repeated calls and despite service of notice.

**Issue NBWs against accused Neha @ Moti and warrants of
attachment against surety Bhagwati for accused Neha @ Moti through SHO
concerned, returnable on the NDOH.**

Issue fresh notice to IO, who filed supplementary charge-
sheet, returnable on 06.03.2026.

At the request of Ld. counsels for accused persons, date is
changed to **16.03.2026**. The date i.e. 06.03.2026 is hereby stand cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.02.2026

At 12:30 PM

At this stage, Sh. S.P. Sharma, Ld. counsel for surety
Bhagwati has appeared. He submits that the surety Bhagwati though stood
surety for accused Neha @ Moti initially but thereafter another person
namely Dheeraj has furnished surety bonds for accused Neha @ Moti.

In view of abovesaid, issue notice to surety Dheeraj Singh to
produce accused Neha @ Moti on the NDOH.

**The warrants of attachment issued against surety Bhagwati
are hereby stand cancelled.**

Be put up on date fixed i.e. **16.03.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.02.2026