

Surrender-cum-Regular Bail
STATE Vs. Neha @ Moti
FIR NO. 255/24
PS Civil Lines
U/s 21/29 NDPS Act & 78 JJ Act

26.02.2026

This is an application U/s 483 of BNSS, 2023 seeking surrender and also grant of regular bail to the applicant/accused Neha @ Moti.

Present: Sh. Paresh Sisodia, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Saurav Gupta, Sh. Anuj Pepneja and Sh. Shagun,
Ld. counsels for the applicant/ accused.
Deputed IO SI Nitin Sharma in person.

Reply to surrender-cum-regular bail application is filed. Copy supplied.

On query, IO submits that efforts are being made to arrest the accused/ applicant.

On his request, **issue notice to IO ASI Arun Kumar, returnable on the NDOH. Present IO is bound down for the NDOH.**

Put up for arguments on **28.02.2026.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/26.02.2026